Members Present:

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #187 and 188
Not heard: 2001, HB 3057. Heard: HB 3558, SB 984.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
JUNE 1, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
Martha McLennan, Northwest Housing Alternatives

Rick Crager, Oregon Housing and Community Services
Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland

Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16, Corvallis

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, HD 33, Portland

Cari Frederick, Eagle Creek

Cindy Becker, Coalition for Healthy Oregon

Katie Gauthier, Oregonians for Health Security

Rick Bennett, AARP

Andi Miller, Oregon Business Association

Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group

Staff Present:

John Van Landingham, Housing Alliance, Lane County Legal Aid

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 187, SIDE A

003
004
006
018
023
095
134
191
192
196
197
199
202
209
240
254
274
285
286
299
317
321

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
John VanLandingham
Martha McLennan
Rick Crager
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Crager

Rep. Berger
Crager

Rep. Berger
Van Landingham
Rep. Berger
Crager
McLennan

Rep. Berger
Vice Chair Butler
Van Landingham
Vice Chair Butler
Crager

Callls meeting to order at 1:38 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on SB 984.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Housing Alliance, Lane County Legal Aid (Exhibit A)
Martha McLennan, Northwest Housing Alternatives (Exhibit B)
Rick Crager, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit C)



325 Chair Barnhart

327 Vice Chair Butler

340 McLennan

355 Van Landingham

365 Chair Barnhart

378 Crager

398 Chair Barnhart

420 Chair Barnhart

432 Mazen Malik
TAPE 188, SIDE A

023 Malik

059 Chair Barnhart

060 Malik

081 Chair Barnhart

082 Malik

083 Chair Barnhart

085 Malik

096 Chair Barnhart

097 Malik

110 Vice Chair Butler

111 Malik

121 Vice Chair Butler

138 Chair Barnhart

140 Rep. Tina Kotek

204 Rep. Sara Gelser

331 Rep. Mitch Greenlick

419 Chair Barnhart

423 Rep. Berger

432 Rep. Kotek

447 Chair Barnhart

451 Rep. Kotek

459 Rep. Greenlick

465 Chair Barnhart

469 Rep. Berger

489 Rep. Kotek
TAPE 187, SIDE B

033 Rep. Berger

036 Rep. Kotek

038 Rep. Berger

040 Rep. Kotek

046 Rep. Berger

049 Rep. Kotek

053 Rep. Berger

054 Chair Barnhart

059 Rep. Berger

062 Vice Chair Butler

066 Rep. Kotek

078 Vice Chair Butler

095 Rep. Kotek

111 Vice Chair Butler

116 Rep. Kotek

121 Rep. Greenlick

131 Rep. Gelser

140 Chair Barnhart

155 Cari Frederick

212 Chair Barnhart

223 Cindy Becker

Closed Public Hearing on SB 984.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 3558.
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit D)

Continuation of comments.

Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland
Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16, Corvallis (to the bill)
Rep. Mitch Greenlick, HD 33, Portland

Cari Frederick, Eagle Creek (Exhibit E)

Cindy Becker, Coalition for Healthy Oregon



262 Katie Gauthier Katie Gauthier, Oregonians for Health Security (Exhibit F)

300 Rick Bennett Rick Bennett, AARP (Exhibit G)

321 Chair Barnhart

327 Andi Miller Andi Miller, Oregon Business Association

350 Laura Etherton Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group (Exhibit H)
410 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 3558.

419 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:59 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

SB 984, Written testimony, John Van Landingham.
SB 984, Housing chart, Martha McLennan.
SB984, Written testimony, Rick Crager.

HB 3558, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.
HB 3558, Written testimo9ny, Cari Fredrick.

HB 3558, Written testimony, Rick Bennett.

HB 3558, Written testimony, Laura Etherton.

QmmPawp



