HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE JUNE 1, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

Present: John Van Landingham, Housing Alliance, Lane County Legal Aid Martha McLennan, Northwest Housing Alternatives Rick Crager, Oregon Housing and Community Services Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16, Corvallis Rep. Mitch Greenlick, HD 33, Portland Cari Frederick, Eagle Creek Cindy Becker, Coalition for Healthy Oregon Katie Gauthier, Oregonians for Health Security Rick Bennett, AARP Andi Miller, Oregon Business Association Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 187, SIDE A

	IUT, OIDE A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:38 P.M.
004	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on SB 984.
006	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
018	Chair Barnhart	
023	John VanLandingham	Housing Alliance, Lane County Legal Aid (Exhibit A)
095	Martha McLennan	Martha McLennan, Northwest Housing Alternatives (Exhibit B)
134	Rick Crager	Rick Crager, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit C)
191	Chair Barnhart	
192	Rep. Berger	
196	Crager	
197	Rep. Berger	
199	Crager	
202	Rep. Berger	
209	Van Landingham	
240	Rep. Berger	
254	Crager	
274	McLennan	
285	Rep. Berger	
286	Vice Chair Butler	
299	Van Landingham	
317	Vice Chair Butler	
321	Crager	

- 325 Chair Barnhart
- 327 Vice Chair Butler
- 340 McLennan
- 355 Van Landingham
- 365 Chair Barnhart
- 378 Crager
- 398 Chair Barnhart
- 420 Chair Barnhart
- 432 Mazen Malik

TAPE 188, SIDE A

TAPE 1	188, SIDE A		
023	Malik		
059	Chair Barnhart		
060	Malik		
081	Chair Barnhart		
082	Malik		
083	Chair Barnhart		
085	Malik		
096	Chair Barnhart		
097	Malik		
110	Vice Chair Butler		
111	Malik		
121	Vice Chair Butler		
138	Chair Barnhart		
140	Rep. Tina Kotek		
204	Rep. Sara Gelser		
331	Rep. Mitch Greenlick		
419	Chair Barnhart		
423	Rep. Berger		
432	Rep. Kotek		
447	Chair Barnhart		
451	Rep. Kotek		
459	Rep. Greenlick		
465	Chair Barnhart		
469	Rep. Berger		
489	Rep. Kotek		
TAPE 187, SIDE B			
033	Rep. Berger		
036	Rep. Kotek		

Rep. Berger 038 Rep. Kotek 040 Rep. Berger 046 049 Rep. Kotek 053 Rep. Berger 054 Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger 059 062 Vice Chair Butler 066 Rep. Kotek 078 Vice Chair Butler 095 Rep. Kotek Vice Chair Butler 111 Rep. Kotek 116 121 Rep. Greenlick Rep. Gelser 131 140 Chair Barnhart 155 Cari Frederick 212 Chair Barnhart 223 **Cindy Becker**

Continuation of comments.

Closed Public Hearing on SB 984.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3558.

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit D)

Rep. Tina Kotek, HD 44, Portland Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16, Corvallis (to the bill) Rep. Mitch Greenlick, HD 33, Portland

Cari Frederick, Eagle Creek (Exhibit E)

Cindy Becker, Coalition for Healthy Oregon

262	Katie Gauthier
300	Rick Bennett
321	Chair Barnhart
327	Andi Miller
350	Laura Etherton
410	Chair Barnhart
419	Chair Barnhart

Katie Gauthier, Oregonians for Health Security (Exhibit F) Rick Bennett, AARP (Exhibit G)

Andi Miller, Oregon Business Association Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group (Exhibit H) Closed Public Hearing on HB 3558. Adjourns meeting at 2:59 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 984, Written testimony, John Van Landingham.
- B. SB 984, Housing chart, Martha McLennan.
- C. SB984, Written testimony, Rick Crager.D. HB 3558, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.
- E. HB 3558, Written testimo9ny, Cari Fredrick.
- F. HB 3558, Written testimony, Rick Bennett.
- G. HB 3558, Written testimony, Laura Etherton.